MODEL : RM116E / RM616N

RADIO CONTROLLED CLOCK
WITH #§#> BACKLIGHT

FIGURE A

ENGLISH ALARM (Figure A_6) Iy Setting the Date FRENCH affichée. Pour rgtourner a l'affichage du mois et‘de la d§te, appuyez une fois sur
Press the ALARM key once to show the alarm time. r - Strong Press and hold MODE button until the hour segment of the time display flashes ALARM. Pour régler les alarmes, reportez-vous a la section Réglage de l'alarme.
. - . . . . " REMARQUE : Le THE RM116E/ RM616N affiche la fonction sélectionnée
Congratulations on your purchase of the first auto-setting always-accurate alanthe (_(Z)) icon is dls_played in the lower left portion of the screen tq alert you thaf] Press MODE button four more times until you see the date flash on the dlspla)Nous vous félicitons d'avoir fait I'acquisition du premier réveil auto-réglable et (heure d'alarme ou date) jusqu'a ce que vous appuylez encore
clock ! We want you to be very happy with this product,but please remembeff:‘éshﬁ'lz;ss:::"?g lsh:t 3:;2;;?;2“;;;‘;??62‘:T;htazds:ztﬁ)ﬁ'Sozlas);é’i;ZSSTL e > Press Dbutton until the desired date appears on the display. toujours précis ! Nous souhaitons que ce produit vous apporte toute satisfaction, une fois sur ALARM.
this is a radio wave device and not an perfect science. There are certain areas 8 F - i g i iti i
i P i ; Alarm. l Weak Press MODE button two more times to exit the set mode and resume normal 1irﬁE§'5 vous deyez Vous fapp?'e' que cest un dispositif 2 Ond‘?s rad_'o et non une
of the E_astem_ united State_s (see map) where urb_an interference or _51gnals keeping science parfaite. Il y a certaines zones de I'Est des Etats-Unis (voir carte) dans
from United Kingdom's radio control tower may distort or delay the time NOTE: THE RM116E/ RM616N will continue to display the selected function ) ~ lesquelles les interférences urbaines ou des signaux de tours de contréle radioldicateur de force du signal - Figure A.7
setting signal. Even thought these areas may have more difficulty receiving a (Alarm Time or Date) until the ALARM button is pressed again. . No Reception IMPORTANT : As soon as any manual setting changes are made, the displagoyaume-Uni peuvent déformer ou retarder le signal de réglage de I'heure. Méme
signal, the Radio Controlled™ Clock contains a very accurate quartz P will indicate a loss of signal strength (see SIGNAL STRENGTH INDICATOR) tosijl est difficile de capter le signal dans ces zones, la Pendule Radio ControlledT!|
movement and will maintain a precise time even if the radio signal is missed ) ) indicate that the clock is now running on manual settings instead of signals receivegbntient un mouvement a quartz de haute précision qui indique I'heure exadtergmoins affichés Signification
on occasion. Signal Strength Indicator — Figure A.7 NA/ from the Atomic Clock. méme en I'absence occasionnelle du signal radio.
- ‘ - - Receiving
- - 7N Setting Language > La derniere réception .dl:I signal était excellenu_e s
Indicators Meaning X . . l I'heure s'est synchronisée sur la pendule atomique
On the Display Press and hold MODE button until the hour segment of the time display flashes. us.
When the reception is completed the reception icon will stop blinking. ThePress MODE button five more times until you see a sitegler appeaon the
N Your last signal reception was excellent and time reception icon will shov{/l ]for no Reception df :if ]for successful reception.  display next to the time. B La derniére ré_ception dL! signal étéit insuffisante
T Synchronization with the US Atomic Clock has For best signal reception, place the RM116E/ RMB16N away from other equipmerfress D button until the desired language indicator appears on the display (E for lo Im "_Ouf conseillons de ré-orineter Iantenne ou de
Taken place. that emit RF or microwave signals such as TV's, radios, PC's or microwave ovengnglish,D for GermanF for French| for Italianand S for Spanish). a pivoter.
Other causes for signal interference include electrical power transmission towerd,ess MODE buttonone more time toxit the set mode and resume normal time i L s a1k ,
Your last signal reception was insufficient and it steel reinfoced concrete construction, and/or metal siding. Keeni l L'heure afﬂcheg/a éte réglée manuellement et n'ept
> isR ded that i tate th eeping pas synchronisée sur le signal FR.
Please also don't hesitate to call or email if you have any question about settig ‘ U fnl::::men ed that you reposition or rotate thej You may need to reposition the clock for maximum reception. N'hésitez pas non plus & nous téléphoner ou envoyer un courriel pour toute questier
up and/or using your new Radio Controlled Clock. In the meantime, all of us 3 i Radio Frequency appliances and radios, such as the Radio Controlled Alarm Clock, concernant le réglage et/ou le fonctionnement de votre nouvelle pendule radip- Pas de témoin La réception radio a été annulée et doit éfre
Oregon Scientific hope you enjoy this revolutionary advance in time keeping The displayed time has b i ai perform best when placed near a window. commandée. Dans l'intervalle, nous espérons tous, a Oregon Scientific, que vous réactivée avant de pouvoir recevoir un signal.
technology. l e displayed time has been manually set and i - I " h Problem Remedy apprécierez cette piéce d'horlogerie révolutionnaire.
not synchronized by the RF signal. After receiving the initial signal, updates are accomplished with greater easg.
Even though there are areas that may have more difficulty in receiving a signg,
i ion is di i - the RM116E/ RM616N Alarm Clock contains very accurate quartz movemen{ NoDisplay . Aricti . . .
Features - . ) No indicator Zg;g;:ﬂ,ﬂ;ﬁ:?g}:&;ﬁ S;T::;ei?i:r;i;\;es;g;;ali:e and will retain precise time even if a signal is missed on a rare occasion. R Check battery compartment. Caracteristiques Affichage de I'heure (Figure A.8)
«  Automatic setting of clock by radio signal from the US atomic Clock « Confirm that batteries are of good quality, * Réglage automatique de la pendule par signal radio de la pendule atomique ligne supérieure de l'affichage indique les heures, minutes et secondes (AM/
«  Time display with Hour, Minutes, Seconds and Date and are installed correctly us. IPl\fllf -watinéaprés-micéi) de la Ipegdule. Appuyer unelfois sur MOﬂDEhpTu; passer
i i i . : " N § . 'affichage des secondes a celui du jour. Le RM116E/ RM616N affiche la fonction
+ Day of the week displayed in one of § languages (English, German, Frenchl IMe Display (Figure A.8) SETTING THE ALARM +  Be certain the plastic protective tabs have «  Affichage de I'heure avec heures, minutes, secondes et date sélectio%née (jour ou secondes) juéqu‘é Ce que vous appuyiez encore une fois st
Italian or Spanish) The top line of the display shows the hours, minutes and seconds (AM /PM) of) ~ Press and hold the ALARM button for at least three seconds. The “Hour| been removed « Jour affiché en 5 langues au choix (anglais, allemand, francais, Italien oWIODE.
.+ Blue HiGlo™ electroluminescent backlight the clock. Pressing the MODE button once will switch the “Seconds” display to Segment of the alarm time will begin Flashing. Did nor espagnol)
the Day of the Week. RM116E/ RM616N will continue to display the selected . M M . . . id no . . . s . . .
«  Alarm with eight-minute snooze function (Day or Seconds) until the MODE button is pressed again. 2) hWh"e,the Hour” segment s flashing press the [ D ] button to set the desired o o0 o + Ifthe units are new and just out of the box, «  Rétro-éclairage électro-luminescent Blue Hitjlo CARTE DES ETATS-UNIS (Figure A.9)
) ) N our time (please note the AM /PM designation). time signal allow 60-72 hours cycle for the clock to - T ) ! ) .
«  Crescendo Alarm increases in volume and intensity . o . automatically seek a signal between *  Alarme avec répétition de réveil huit minutes Cette carte représente les quatres fuseaux horaires en option. Le fuseau sélectionr
) i o 3) Whenthe desired hour time is reached, press the ALARM button again. 10T . Al g tation d | ¢ dintensité est plus foncé. REMARQUE : Quand le RM116E/ RM616N recoit un signal de
«  Signal Reception Strength indicator US MAP (Fi ure A 9) . X X X . midnight and 4 a.m. arme crescendo avec augmentation de volume et d'intensite N .
) , [¢] . 4) The “Minutes” segment of the alarm time will begin flashing. _ Indicateur de Ia force de réception du signal la Pendule Atomique US, le contour de la carte clignote.
+  U.S. Map icon shows user selected time zone This map represents the four optional time-zone setting. The darkened of filed)  \ypije the “Minutes” segment is flashing press the [ D ] button to set the * May be caused by too much interference. ndicateur de [a force de réception du signal
«  Automatic adjustment for Daylight Savings time zone block indicates the user selected time zone. NOTE: When. RM116E/  jecired minute time Relocate the clock or the antenna to position « Icone de carte des Etats-Unis indiquant le fuseau horaire sélectionné . .
RM616N is receiving a signal from the US Atomic Clock; outline of this maj ) near a window. ) Mois/Date (Figure A.10)
+  Low Battery indicator ; gasi9 ' P 6) When the desired minute time is reached press the ALARM button again t . ) +  Reglage automatique de heure d'été
will flash. ! A p 9 « Becertain the antenna cord is fully extended o i . La deuxieme ligne de I'affichage indique le mois et la date. Appuyer une fois sur
exit the alarm time set mode. and look for low battery indicator. + Témoin de pile faible ALARM pour passer du "mois et date” a I"heure d'alarme”. L'heure d'alarme est
Description of Function keys (Figure A) Month/ Date (Fi A.10 affichée en heures et minutes (AM/PM). REMARQUI? ‘Le RM115|§! RM616N
. . on ate ( igure A. ) NOTE: As so0n as any change in the alarm time is made the alarm{(ieon L 1 Signal . Descrintion des touches de fonction (Fi ure A) affiche la fonction sélectionnée (Mois/date ou heure d'alarme) jusqu'a ce que vous
Snooze/light (Figure A) The Second line of the display shows the Motith and the Date. Pressing the ALARMl agtomatically appear indicating that the alarm is activated, 05s of Signa * May be caused by interference. ptio OULhe net 9 . appuyiez encore une fois sur ALARM.
Pressing the bar on the top of The RM116E/ RM616N activates the HiGlo™button once will switch the “month and date” to show the “alarm time” The Alarm ) i i ) « If the problem persists, move the clock or Snooze/Light (Répétition de réveil/Lumiere) (Figure A)
electroluminescent backlight for 8 seconds. When the alarm sounds, pressing thime is displayed in hours and minutes (AM / PM). NOTEe RM116E/ RM616N  [MPORTANT : RM116E/ RMB16N will continue (o display the "ALARM" time antenna to a new location. The RM116E/ Appuyez sur la barre située sur le dessus du RM116E/ RM616N pour activer | T ’ .
Snooze/Light bar also activates the eight-minute snooze function. will continue to display the selected function (Month /Date or Alarm Time) Until Until the alarm button is pressed once to return to the “Month/Date” display. RM616N is equipped with a high quality rétro-éclairage électro-luminescent HiGl@endant 8 secondes. Quand Ialarme E( *)) Témoin d'affichage de l'alarme (Figure A.11)
the ALARM button is pressed again. clock mechanism, which insures accuracy se déclenche, appuyez sur la barre Snooze/Light pour activer la répétition deette icone (( +)) indique que la deuxieme ligne affiche I'heure d'alarme.
) between signals. réveil huit minutes.
D - Up Arrow keys (Figure A.2) TURNING THE ALARM ON or OFF

This key is used for manually setting the time, alarm time or calendar functions(( * )) Alarm Dlsplay indicator (Flgure A'll)

Please refer to the Manual Setting instructions in these instructions for furtheFhis ((» )) icon indicates the second line of the display line of the display is ON /OFF button is pressed once the alarm is activated (the bell ggopwill
information. showing Alarm Time. appear on the display). The alarm is deactivated when the ON/OFF button s
pressed once and the bell icogx[] disappears from the display.

To turn the alarm on or off simply press the ON/ OFF key in any mode. When the

NOTE : Pressing once advance the setting by increments of 1: holding the

f he thi ill | h i i « “ H :
gqu;:jo; down for more the three seconds will accelerate the setting to rapid E:ldvancleb ] Alarm “ ON * Indicator (Flgure A.12)

When the crescendo alarm sounds, it may be turned off using one of the following
methods.

This Bell [p-] icon indicates that the alarm function is activated. If the SNOOZE /LIGHT key is pressed within two minutes the Snooze is activated

WARNING : The 4 key also is used to reactivate the signal reception process
and the alarm will sound again in 8 minutes.

should it become disable. Please see the Trouble Shooting section for further .
information. [BATT] Low Battery Indicator (Figure A.13) If thedALARM or ON/OFF key is pressed, the alarm will not sound again until the
next day.

This [ BATT ]icon indicates that it is time to change batteries. Please refer to the
Battery Replacement Section of this manual. If the ON/ OFF key is pressed again, the alarm is deactivated and will not sount
again until it is activated .

ZONE (Figure A.3)
CAUTION: Do not press and hold the Zone button for more than three seconds.

Press and release the ZONE button to advance the time zone one step. If yBattery Installation
press and hold the ZONE buitton, it will deactivate the automatic time signalyoyr RM116E/ RM616N is shipped with two AAA batteries. These batteries shoudMANUALLY SETTING THE TIME AND DATE

Technical Data

CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE

[p-] Témoin d'alarme "ACTIVEE" (Figure A.12)
Fléche D-Up (Figure A.2) Cette cloche iconepf] indique que la fonction de I'alarme est activée.
Integrated radio receiver for reception of time signal 20kW transmitter Cette commande est utilisée pour régler manuellement 'heure, 'alarme ou le
WWVB: at 60kHz calendrier. Reportez-vous au Réglage Manuel pour de plus amples détails. BATTI Témoin de iles faibl Fi A13
Operating temperature: 35-12¢ REMARQUE : Appuyez une fois pour faire avancer les réglages par unités;[ _ ] emom _e p! e.s aibles (Figure A. ) .
Typical operating time on one battery setis up to one year, subject to backligtPPuyez sur &] pendant plus de trois secondes pour les faire avancer en model(:ette icone [BATIT] |nd|quedqu il _TS‘ ‘jmps del_changer les piles. Reportez-vous &
usage d'avance rapide. a section Remplacement des piles dans ce livret.
ATTENTION : La commande 4] sert aussi a réactiver le processus de réception
du signal au cas ou il serait arrété. Reportez-vous a la section En cas de pann¢ystallation des piles
pour de plus amples détails.

Setting time with interference-free recepti@rl0 minutes

Automatic signal-reception activation: six times every 24 hours
Le RM116E/ RM616N est fourni avec deux piles AAA/LR3. Ces piles devraient
durer un an environ, mais ceci dépend de I'utilisation du rétro-éclairage HiGlo™.
Cette fonction bien commode entraine une certaine réduction de la vie des piles.

HiGlo™ backlighting source: Electroluminescence

Battery type: 2 AAA (included| . .
ybe ( ) ZONE (Fuseau horaire) (Figure A.3)
ATTENTION : N'appuyez pas sur la commande Zone pendant plus de troid”0Ur activer l'apparelCOMMENCEZ PAR RETIRER LES LANGUETTES
secondes. DE PROTECTION DES PILES qui protégent les piles contre toute usure durant
le transfert depuis l'usine. Faites coulisser la trappe des piles vers le haut et retirez

reception. (The tower icon will disappear.) To reactivate the time search, presgst for approximately one year depending on the amount of your use of thMPORTANT : It is highly unlikely that you should ever need or want to set For the quickest, most-up-to-date information on all our products includingAppuyez briévement sur ZONE pour faire avancer les fuseaux horaires un a Uy pour découvrir les piles. Retirez les deux petites languettes de plastique et le

and hold the + button for three seconds.
Press the ZONE button located on the back of the units until the correct US tim@ystem comes somewhat shorter battery life. ! I se insf ;
zone is indicated on the LCD panel by a darkened section of the US map in thg, : activate the unit you mustiRST REMOVE THE PROTECTVE any manual setting changes are made, the display will indicate a loss of sign:
lower right corner of the LCD panel. BATTERY TABS which keep the batteries fresh and ready for use (:Iuringwength 8see SIGNAL STRENGHT INDICATOR) to indicate that the clock i

shipment. Simply slide the battery compartment door up and remove this cover {dow running on manual setting instead of signals received from the Atomic Clocl

expose the batteries, Remove the two small plastic tabs and The RMllGIgiS very unlikely that your unit will receive the time and date signal in this mode.
To see the time in a different time zone RM616N is ready to réceive a timekeeping signal. 'I'/o reactivate the atomic signal press the reset buttons on the rear of the unit or

Press ZONE button move one zone at a time unit until the desired zone is indicated removes and reinsert the batteries.

E’U\Ie hope you will find all the information you need on our website, however if o . i . . N . . N
S/ou’d like to contact the Oregon Scientific Customer Care department directlyAppuyez sur la commande ZONE au dos de Iappareil jusqua ce que le fuseAlf VOUS inquiétez pas si l'appareil ne recoit de signal des qu'il est sorti de sa boite
please visitvww2.oregonscientific.com/service/support, or call 949-608-2848. horaire étasunien correct s'affiche en sombre dans le bas a droite du LCD.

HiGlo™ backlight, With convenience and practicality of this dramatic backlighting these features manually: however, in the event that you should travel outside thieequently asked questions and customer downloads, please visit our website & vous appuyez sans lacher sur ZONE, vous annulerez la réception automatiaqiif 116/ RM616N est prét & recevoir le signal horaire.
United States and want this capability, we include these instructions. As soon agww?2.oregonscientific.com/service.

du signal horaire (I'icéne tour disparaitra). Pour réactiver la recherche horaire,
appuyez sur + pendant trois secondes.

Il automatiquement recevra un signal fiable et non brouillé entre minuit et 4 heures.

Pour régler I'heure dans un fuseau horaire différent Pendule radio-commandee:

on the display panel. The correct time for that zone will automatically be displayed.

Please do not become alarmed if the unit does mot receive signal directly from, . .

the box. The unit will receive most dependable and interference free signaﬁemng the Time

automatically between Midnight adda.m. Press and hold MODE button until the hour segment of the time flashes

ON/ OFF (Figure A.4)
This button turns the alarm function on and off. Touching the ON / OFF button
one time will either turn the alarm on or off. Please refer to the Alarm Setting,
instructions for further information.

Press D button until the desired hour appears on the LCD panel

Radio Controlled Clock: NOTE : Be sure to check the AM or PM symbol for accuracy

The RM116E/ RM616N will automatically synchronize current time and date - Press MODE button again until the minute segment of the time flashes
with the signal broadcast by the US Atomic Clock when the product is in reception press MODE button five more times to exit setting mode
range of the signal. When the unit is new and just out of the box, synchronization

NOTE : When setting the alarm time, the alarm is automatically turn on. If the
bell icon [p- ] is visible, the alarm is “ on “.

Appuyez sur la commande ZONE; faites avancer les fuseaux horaires un a § RM116E/ RM616N synchronise automatiquement 'heure et la date actuelles

jusqu'a ce que le fuseau désiré s'affiche. L'heure correcte pour ce fuseau s'afficitlf & Pendule Atomique US quand eJIe se trouve a portée d}l signal. Quand le
automatiquement. RM116 est neuf et juste sorti de sa boite, il peut mettre jusqu'a 72 heures pour se

synchroniser sur la pendule atomique. Il recoit automatiquement un signal le plus
fiable et libre d'interférence entre minuit et 4h.

CAUTION
- The content of this manual is subject to change without further notice.

- Due to printing limitation, the displays shown in this manual may differ

from the actual display. ON/OFF (Mise sous/hors tension) (Figure A.4) Quand I'appareil regoit le signal radio, Iicone de réception clignote. Cette icone
Cette commande active ou annule la fonction de I'alarme. Appuyez une fois siffdique un signal fort, faible ou non existant. Une réception compleéte prend
ON/OFF pour activer ou annuler 'alarme. Reportez-vous au Réglage de l'alarnfénéralement 2 a 10 minutes.

pour de plus amples détails.

- The contents of this manual may not be reproduced without the permissi
of the manufacturer.

)
=1

Touching the ON/OFF button one time will either turn the Alarm function on or with the U.S. atomic clock can take upto 72 hours. The unit will receive the most

off. dependable and interference free signal automatically between Midnight and Setting the year

If you want to stop the daily alarm while leaving the pre-set time for the followingAM-

days 's wake-up, press the ALARM button. Pressing the ON/ OFF button to stop/hen the unit is receiving radio signal, the reception icon will start to blink. The

the wake up alarm will deactivate the alarm function. reception icon will show either strong, weak or no signal depending on the strengfR'€ss Mode button Twice more until you see a year appear on the display
of the radio signal. A complete reception generally takes about@ninutes. Press D button until the desired year appears on the display

Press hold MODE button until the hour segment of the time display flashes

Press MODE button four more times to exit the set mode and resume normal time

MODE (Figure A.5) keeping.

Press the MODE key once to switch between the display of either the Day of the
Week or Seconds on the clock. RM116E/ RM616N/ RM616N/ RM616N/
RM616N will continue to display the selected function (Day or Seconds) until
the MODE button is pressed again.

IMPORTANT : Holding the MODE key for more than three seconds turns on the
manual mode for setting the time, date, year and language (English/German/
French/Italian/Spanish). Please refer to this section for specific setting instructions.

Setting the Month
Press and hold MODE button until the hour segment of the time display flashes.

Press MODE button three more times until you see the month digit flash on the
display.

Press D button until the desired month appears on the display

Press Mode button three more times to exit the set mode and resume normal time

keeping.

REMARQUE : Quand l'alarme est réglée, elle s'allume automatiquement. Si la) >
cloche icone] est affichée, I'alarme est activée. l - Fort
Appuyez une fois sur ON/OFF pour activer ou annuler la fonction de l'alarme.
~
Pour arréter 'alarme quotidienne tout en conservant le réglage pour le lendemain [ Faibl
- Faible

appuyez sur ALARM. Appuyez sur ON/OFF pour arréter et annuler I'alarme.

—

MODE (Figure A.5)

Appuyez une fois sur MODE pour passer de l'affichage du jour a celui des secondfs

- Pas de réception

et vice-versa. Le RM116E/ RM616N affiche la fonction sélectionnée (jour oul \_‘\/
secondes) jusqu'a ce que vous appuyiez encore une fois sur MODE. - i‘ — - Recevant
IMPORTANT : Appuyez sur MODE pendant plus de trois secondes pour réglel N

manuellement I'heure, la date, I'année et la langue (anglais/allemand/frang:

Italien/espagnol). Reportez-vous & cette section pour de plus amples détails. Quand la réception est terminée, l'icéne de réception cesse de clignoter. L'icone

indique [‘ ] en l'absence de réception ef{ ] quand celle-ci est réussie.
A%

Pour une meilleure réception du signal, placez le RM116E/ RM616N a I'écart

d'autres appareils émettant des signaux FR ou micro-ondes tels que les téléviseur:
radios, PC ou fours a micro-ondes. D'autres sources d'interférences sont les tour:
L'icone (()) s'affiche en bas a gauche de I'écran pour indiquer que I'heure esfe transmission électrique, constructions en béton armé et/ou plaques métalliques

ALARME (Fig. A.6)

Appuyer une fois sur ALARM pour afficher 'heure d'alarme.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Vous pouvez avoir a réorienter la pendule pour une meilleure réception.

Les appareils fonctionnant sur fréquence radio, tels que le réveil radio-commandgé,

fonctionnent mieux quand ils sont placés a proximité d'une fenétre.

Une fois le signal initial recu, les données sont actualisées plus facilement.
Cependant, comme il peut étre difficile de capter le signal dans certains zonegle
RM116E/ RM616N posséde un mouvement a quartz de haute précision qui indiqiie
un heure exacte méme s'il a exceptionnellement raté un signal.

REGLAGE DE L'ALARME

1) Appuyer sur ALARM pendant au moins trois secondes. Le segment
"Heures" de I'heure d'alarme se mettra a clignoter.

2) Pendant que le segment "Heures" clignote, appuyez sur la commande
[D] pour régler I'heure désirée. (Attention au réglage AM/PM - matin/ apres-|
midi).

3) Quand I'heure est réglée, appuyez encore une fois sur ALARM.

4) Le segment "Minutes" de I'heure d'alarme se mettra a clignoter.

5) Pendant que le segment "Minutes" clignote, appuyez sur la
commande [D] pour régler les minutes.

Problem Remedy
Pas d'affichage « Veérifier le logement des piles.
« S'assurer que les piles sont bonnes et bien
en place.
« S'assurer que les languettes de protection
ont bien été retirées.
N'a pas regu

+ Sila pendule est neuve et juste sortie de sa
boite, il lui faut 72 heures pour rechercher
automatiquement un signal entre 4h et
minuit.

le signal horaire

« Peut étre causé par trop d'interférences.
Rapprocher la pendule ou I'antenne d'une
fenétre.

« S'assurer que le cable de I'antenne est bien
étendu et vérifier le t¢émoin de piles faibles.

6) Quand les minutes sont réglées, appuyez encore une fois sur ALARM
pour sortir du mode de réglage de I'alarme.

REMARQUE : Des qu'un changement de I'heure d'alarme est effectué, I'icong

d'alarme [(( +))] s'affiche automatiquement pour indiquer que I'alarme est activée.

IMPORTANT : Le RM116E/ RM616N continue a afficher I'heure d' "ALARME".

Appuyez une fois sur la commande d'alarme pour retourner a I'affichage "Mois|

date".

Perte du signal «  Peut étre causé par des interférences.

« Sile probléme persiste, changer la pendule
ou l'antenne de place. Le RM116E/
RM616N est équipé d'un mécanisme
horloger de haute précision qui assure une
heure exacte entre les signaux.

MISE SOUS et HORS TENSION DE L'ALARME

Pour activer ou éteindre I'alarme, appuyez sur ON/OFF dans n'importe quel modp
Appuyez une fois sur ON/OFF pour activer I'alarme (l'ic@sgdaffiche). Pour .
I'éteindre, appuyez une fois sur ON/OFF; l'icomé flisparaitra.

Pour éteindre I'alarme crescendo quand elle sonne, vous pouvez : .

Appuyer sur SNOOZE/LIGHT dans les deux minutes qui suivent pour activer la
répétition de réveil; I'alarme se redéclenchera 8 minutes plus tard.

Appuyer sur ALARM ou ON/OFF. L'alarme se redéclenchera le lendemain.

onnées techniques

Récepteur radio intégré pour réception du signal horaire par émetteur 20kW  Presentacion del dia de la semana en uno de 5 idiomas (inglés, alemgn

WWVB a 60kHz.

Température de fonctionnement : 35-120

IMPORTANTE: Si se mantiene oprimido el botén MODE més de tres segundos|
se activara el modo manual de ajuste de hora, fecha, afio e idioma (inglés/alem§]

ESPA
francésfitaliano/espafiol). Remitase a esta secci6n para las instrucciones de aju:

Enhorabuena por la compra del primer reloj de ajuste automatico y precisiéispecificas.

continua. Deseamos que esté muy satisfecho con este producto. Pero recuerde:
este reloj es un dispositivo de ondas radioeléctricas, no una ciencia perfecta. .
Existen ciertas zonas al este de los Estados Unidos (véase el mapa) donde ALARM (ALARMA) (Figura A.6)

interferencias urbanas o las sefiales de la torre de radiocontrol del Reino Unigisar la tecla ALARM una vez para mostrar la hora de alarma.
podrian distorsionar o retardar la sefial de ajuste de hora. Aun cuando estas zon?_s L .
icono (()) aparece en la esquina inferior izquierda de la pantalla para avisar

podrian tener mayor dificultad para recibir la sefial, el Reloj Radio Contmllz—:‘cfE . | all 4 trando Ia h P | talla d

contiene un movimiento de cuarzo de alta precisién capaz de mantener la hot! uaﬂc quel a planla ?E:LaAE’?AS rando fa F:)ra. graul reglreslar ala pan":\ a de

exacta incluso si en ocasiones se pierde la sefial de radio. y fecha, pulsar 1a tecla una vez. bara ajustar la alarma, remitase a
seccién sobre el ajuste de la alarma.

NOTA: EIRM116E/ RM616N continuaré indicando la funcién seleccionada (horal
de alarma o fecha) hasta que vuelva a pulsarse el boton ALARM.

Indicador de intensidad de la sefial — Figura A.7

Indicadores Significado
en la pantalla
Asimismo, no vacile en llamar por teléfono o e-mail si tiene alguna duda sobre ¢l > La dltima recepcion de sefial fue excelente y|la
ajuste y/o uso de su nuevo reloj controlado por radio. Mientras tanto, todos gn l‘ sincronizacién horaria con el reloj atémico de BE
Oregon Scientific esperamos que disfrute de este avance revolucionario en|la UU ha tenido lugar.
tecnologia del cronometraje.
B La dltima recepcién de sefial fue insuficiente y se
Caracteristicas l © recomienda reposicionar o girar la antena.
«  Ajuste automético del reloj por sefial de radio del reloj atémico de EE UU
«  Presentacion de la hora con hora, minutos, segundos y fecha l La '?Ofa |nd|§ada ha sido ajl{stada manualmente ¥ no
esta sincronizada por la sefial de RF.
francés, italiano o espafiol) No hay indicador Leecepcion de radio esta desactivada y no se iniclara
«  Luz de fondo electroluminiscente azul HiGlo™ la recepcién de sefial a menos que se vuelva a acfivar.

Fonctionne généralement pendant un an sur un jeu de piles, sous réserve«de Alarma con funcién de repeticién de alarma (snooze) de ocho minutos

I'utilisation du rétro-éclairage.

Réglage de I'heure avec réception sans interférences : 2-10 minutes.

Si vous appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton ON/OFF. L'alarme ne se redéclenchera Réception du signal automatique : six fois par 24 heures.

pas avant d'étre réactivée.

REGLAGE MANUEL DE L'HEURE ET DE LA DATE

IMPORTANT : Vous n'aurez probablement ni envie ni besoin de régler le réveil

Source du rétro-éclairage HiGYo: électro-luminescendanglais
Type de piles : 2 AAA (incluses).

manuellement. Cependant, nous incluons ces instructions pour le cas ot vodsSSISTANCE CLIENTS

voyagez hors des Etats-Unis et o un tel réglage s'avére nécessaire. Dés qupgur une information en ligne et actualisée sur tous nos produits et également Pescripcion de las teclas de funcion (Figura A)
reglage manuel est effectué I'affichage indique une perte de la force du signgles FAQ et les téléchargements, n'hésitez pas a consulter notre site

(voir INDICATEUR DE FORCE DU SIGNAL) pour indiquer que la pendule www2.oregonscientific.com/service.

fonctionne sur réglage manuel et non sur signal de la Pendule Atomique. Il es
trés improbable que votre pendule regoive le signal de I'heure et de la date da
ce mode. Pour réactiver le signal atomique, appuyez sur la commande d
réenclenchement (reset)
celles-ci en place.

Réglage de I'heure
Appuyez sur MODE jusqu'a ce que le segment des heures clignote.

Appuyez sur D jusqu'a ce que I'heure désirée s'affiche sur le LCD. - Le contenu de ce livret est susceptible de modifications sans avis préglable.
REMARQUE : Vérifier le symbole AM (matin) ou PM (Apres-midi). -

- Appuyez encore une fois sur MODE jusqu'a ce que le symbole des minutgs

clignote. _

- Appuyez cing fois de plus sur MODE pour sortir du mode de réglage.

ATTENTION

I{\ious espérons que vous trouverez toutes les informations dont vous avez beshi

Rur notre site internet; néanmoins si vous souhaitez contacter le départem

au dos de l'appareil ou retirez les piles puis remett&'eméle Oregon Scientific, consultez le sitew?2.oregonscientific.com/service/
support ou appelez le 949-608-2848.

+  Alarma en crescendo con volumen e intensidad crecientes Presentacion de la hora (Figura A.8)

Indicador de intensidad de recepcion de sefial
eqel reloj. Pulsar el boton MODE una vez para cambiar la presentacion d

«  Elicono del mapa de EE UU muestra el huso horario seleccionado por
P o "Segundos" a Dia de la semana. EI RM116E/ RM616N continuara indicando |

usuario ” ) ) Pantall

funcién seleccionada (Dia o Segundos) hasta que vuelva a pulsarse el botdp El segmento "Minutos" de la hora de alarma empezaréa a destellar. antalla y . .

. Ajuste automético para horario e verano MODE en blanco «  Confirmar que las pilas son de buena calidad

) o ) . 5) Mientras el segmento "Minutos" esta destellando, pulsar el botén [D] par y estan instaladas correctamente.
. Indicador de bajo nivel de pila ajustar los minutos deseados. . .
. « Asegurarse de haber quitado las tiras
MAPA DE EE UU (F|gura A_g) 6) Cuando se llegue a los minutos deseados, pulsar el botén ALARM otra vgz protectoras de plastico.
o Este mapa representa los cuatro ajustes de husos horarios opcionales. El bloque para salir del modo de ajuste de la hora de alarma.
Snooze/Light (Figura A de husos horarios oscurecido indica el huso horario seleccionado por el usuariOTA: En cuanto se efectle algiin cambio en la hora de alarma, el icono d . . . ”
9 ( 9 ) NOTA: Cuando el RM116E/ RM616N estéa recibiendo una sefial del reloj atémicalarma ((+)) aparecera automaticamente indicando que la alarma esté activadal No .S.e ha Si !a unidad es ."”e"?y recién desembalada,
recibido una dejar transcurrir un tiempo de 60-72 horas

Hlsar la barra situada e_n_ la parte s_uperior del RM116E/ RM616N para activar | gg UU, el contorno de este mapa destellaré.
dHg de fondo electroluminiscente HiGlodurante 8 segundos. Cuando suena la
alarma, pulsar esta barra Snooze/Light para activar también la funcién de repeticién

de alarma de ocho minutos. Mes / Fecha (Figura A.10)

La segunda linea de la pantalla muestra el mes y la fecha. Pulsar el botén ALARM

_ : una vez para cambiar de "mes y fecha" a "hora de alarma". La hora de alarma,
D — Tecla de flecha ascendente (Flgura A'Z) indica en horas y minutos (AM/PM). NOTA: EI RM116E/ RM616N continuara

2)
La linea superior de la pantalla muestra las horas, minutos y segundos (AM/PM) |3 hora deseada (tener en cuenta la designacion AM/PM).

Ajuste del mes
S imido ef bots
e l - Fuerte Pulsar y mantener oprimido el botén MODE hasta que el segmento de las horas
empiece a destellar.
~ Pulsar el botén MODE tres veces mas hasta que el digito del mes empiece a
i - Débil destellar en la pantalla.
Pulsar el botén D hasta que el mes deseado aparezca en la pantalla.
Pulsar el botéon Mode tres veces mas para salir del modo de ajuste y reanudar el
| ‘ - No hay recepcion cronometraje normal.
es
2 \ | / .
A ‘*“, - Recibiendo Ajuste de la fecha
VAN Pulsar y mantener oprimido el botén MODE hasta que el segmento de las horas
' empiece a destellar.

Pulsar el botén MODE cuatro veces més hasta que la fecha empiece a destellar en
Cuando termina la recepcion, el icono de recepcion pararé de destellar. El icof pantalla.
de recepcion mostraré‘[] si no hay recepcion u:f{ ] si la recepcion ha sido

. N Pulsar el botén D hasta que la fecha deseada aparezca en la pantalla.
satisfactoria.

X " . . Pulsar el botén MODE dos veces mas para salir del modo de ajuste y reanudar el
Pa@ obtener la me]or rgcepcmn dg la sen~al, aleje el -RM116E/ RM616N dg Olr‘ﬁonometraje normal.
equipos que emitan radiofrecuencias o sefiales de microondas como por ejemplo, . . .
televisores, aparatos de radio, ordenadores u homos de microondas. Otras cal88ORTANTE: En cuanto se realicen cambios de ajuste manual, la pantalia

de interferencias incluyen las torres de lineas de transmision, las construccion@licara una pérdida de intensidad de sefial (véase INDICADOR DE
de hormigén reforzado de acero y/o las estructuras metélicas. INTENSIDAD DE SENAL) para indicar que el reloj esta funcionando ahora con

., . . . . » .. ajuste manual en lugar de las sefiales recibidas del reloj atémico.
Podria ser necesario cambiar el reloj de sitio para obtener la recepcién maxima.
Los aparatos de radiofrecuencias y las radios, como el Reloj Alarma Controlado o
por Radio, dan el mejor rendimiento cuando se colocan cerca de una ventanaA]USte del idioma

Tras recibir la sefial inicial, las actualizaciones se llevan a cabo con mayor facilidaBulsar y mantener oprimido el botén MODE hasta que el segmento de las horas
Incluso cuando hay areas que podrian tener mayor dificultad en recibir la sefial, @npiece a destellar.

Reloj Alarma RM116E/ RM6E16N contiene un movimiento de cuarzo de altapysar el bot6n MODE cinco veces mas hasta que una sola letra (E, F o S) aparezca
precision capaz de mantener la hora exacta incluso si en ocasiones se pierde g5 pantalla junto a la hora.

sefial.
Pulsar el botén D hasta que el indicador del idioma deseado aparezca en la pantalla

(E parainglés, D para alemén, F para francés, | para italiano, S para Espafiol).
AJUSTE DE LAALARMA

1) Pulsar y mantener oprimido el botén ALARM durante tres segundos com&Tonometraje normal
minimo. El segmento "Hora" de la hora de alarma empezara a destellar.

Pulsar el botén MODE una vez mas para salir del modo de ajuste y reanudar el

Mientras el segmento "Hora" esta destellando, pulsar el botén [D] para ajustar  Problema Remedio

e
g) Cuando se llegue a la hora deseada, pulsar el botén ALARM otra vez. . .
« Comprobar el compartimiento de pilas.

IMPORTANTE: EI RM116E/ RM616N continuara indicando la hora de
"ALARMA" hasta que vuelva a pulsarse el boton ALARM una vez para regresgr
a la pantalla de "Mes/Fecha".

para que el reloj busque automaticamente
una sefial entre medianoche y 04.00 h.

sefial horaria

« Podria haber mucha interferencia. Mover el
reloj o la antena a un sitio cerca de una

ACTIVACION o DESACTIVACION DE LA ventana.
ALARMA « Asegurarse de que el cordén de la antena

Esta tecla se utiliza para ajustar manualmente la hora, la hora de alarma o fagjicando la funcion seleccionada (Mes/Fecha u Hora de Alarma) hasta que vuelva

S

funciones del calendario. Remitase a las instrucciones de ajuste manual mé?)ulsarse el botén ALARM.
adelante para mayor informacién.

Para activar o desactivar la alarma, pulsar simplemente el boton ON/OFF ¢
cualquier modalidad. Cuando se pulsa el botén ON/OFF una vez, la alarma e

esta completamente extendido y compruebe
si el indicador de bajo nivel de pila esta
encendido.

En raison des restrictions imposées par I'impression, les affichages NOTA: Pulsar esta tecla una vez para avanzar el ajuste en incrementos de 1. Sj . ) . . ) ; ¢

figurant dans ce livret peuvent différer de ceux du produit. se mantiene oprimido el botoa] durante més de tres segundos, se acelerard el { +)) Indicador de visualizacion de alarma (Figura A.11)  cuando el boton ON/OFF se pulsa una vez y elicono de tipuieaparece de

Le contenu de ce livret ne peut étre reproduit sans I'autorisatiof du ajuste al modo de avance rapido. Este icono (( +)) indica que la segunda linea de la pantalla muestra la hora {pantalia. Pérdida + Puede deberse a interferencia.

fabricant. alarma. Cuando suene la alarma en crescendo, puede apagarse por medio de uno de logle sefial - Sipersiste el problema, mover el reloj o la

Réglage de I'année

Appuyez sur MODE jusqu'a ce que le segment des heures clignote.
Appuyez deux fois sur MODE jusqu'a ce qu'une année s'affiche sur I'‘écran.
Appuyez sur D jusqu'a ce que 'année désirée s'affiche.

Appuyez quatre fois de plus sur MODE pour sortir du mode de réglage et retourner
a la fonction horaire normale.

Réglage du mois

Appuyez sur MODE jusqu'a ce que le segment des heures clignote.
Appuyez trois fois sur MODE jusqu'a ce que les mois clignotent sur I'écran.
Appuyez sur D jusqu'a ce que le mois désiré s'affiche.

Appuyez trois fois de plus sur MODE pour sortir du mode de réglage

et retourner a la fonction horaire normale.

Réglage de la date

Appuyez sur MODE jusqu'a ce que le segment des heures clignote.

Appuyez quatre fois sur MODE jusqu'a ce que les dates clignotent sur I'écran.
Appuyez sur D jusqu'a ce que la date désirée s'affiche.

Appuyez deux fois de plus sur MODE pour sortir du mode de réglage et retourner
a la fonction horaire normale.

IMPORTANT : Dés qu'un réglage manuel est effectué I'affichage indique une
perte de la force du signal. (voir INDICATEUR DE FORCE DU SIGNAL) pour
indiquer que la pendule fonctionne sur réglage manuel et non sur signal recu de
la Pendule Atomique.

Réglage de la langue
Appuyez sur MODE jusqu'a ce que le segment des heures clignote.

Appuyez cing fois sur MODE jusqu'a ce qu'une lettre s'affiche a c6té de I'heure.

Appuyez sur D jusqu'a ce que lindicateur de la langue désirée s'affiche (E pour
l'anglais, D pour allemand, F pour le francais, | pour Italien et S pour I'espagnol).

Appuyez une fois de plus sur MODE pour sortir du mode de réglage et retourner
a la fonction horaire normale.

AVISO: La tecla [4] se utiliza también para reactivar el proceso de recepcion
de sefial en caso de desactivarse. Véase la seccion sobre Localizacion de fallos
inf on. . o~ . .
para mayor informacion [»] Indicador de alarma "ON" (activada) (Figura A.12)
Este icono de timbrepf] indica que la funcion de alarma esta activada.

ZONE (HUSO HORARIO) (Figura A.3)

Z;Egg;CION: No pulsar ni mantener oprimido el botén Zone mas de "es[BATT] Indicador de bajo nivel de pila (FiguraA.13)

Este icono [BATT] indica que es hora de cambiar las pilas. Remitase a la seccid

Pulsar ltar el 6n ZONE para avanzar el hi horario un . Si se mantieq .
u_sa_ v soltay (,E boton ZONE pay gla anza Fﬁ N S0 noray ?u pas_o Sisema .t esoebre Reemplazo de pilas de este manual.

oprimido el botén ZONE, la recepcién automatica de la sefial horaria se desactivara

(el icono de la torre desaparecerd). Para reactivar la busqueda de sefial horaria,

pulsar y mantener oprimido el botén + durante tres segundos. Instalacion de pilas

activa (el icono de timbrepf] apareceréa en la pantalla). La alarma se desactival

métodos siguientes. antena de sitio. El RM116E/ RM616N esta

Si se pulsa la tecla SNOOZE/LIGHT dentro de los primeros dos minutos, la funcioh equipado con un mecanismo de relojeria de
de repeticion de alarma (snooze) se activa y la alarma volvera a sonar dentro de 8 alta precision, que garantiza la precision
minutos. entre sefiales.

Si se pulsa la tecla ALARM o ON/OFF, la alarma no volvera a sonar hasta el dia

siguiente. P
9 TeDatos técnicos

« Recetor de radio integrado para recepcion de sefial horaria por transmisor de
20kW WWVB a 60 kHz

« Temperatura de funcionamiento: 35-120

5| se presiona nuevamente el bo@WOFF, la alarma se desactiva y no
volvera a sonar hasta que no sea activada de nuevo.

AJUSTE MANUAL DE LAHORAY FECHA
Tiempatipico de funcionamiento de un juego de pilas: un afio, sujeto al uso de

IMPORTANTE: Es muy improbable que necesite o desee ajustar estas funciones a luz de fondo

Pulsar el bot6n ZONE situado en la parte posterior de la unidad hasta que el NUgPpyvi116E/ RMB16N se suministra con dos pilas AAA. Estas pilas duran unmanualmente. Sin embargo, en caso que viaje fuera de los Estados Unidos y

horario correcto de EE UU aparezca indicado en el panel LCD por una secciogy, aproximadamente segun el grado de uso de la luz de fondo HiGlo™. Con
oscurecida del mapa de EE UU en la esquina inferior derecha del panel LCD.

una duracidon mas corta de las pilas.

Para ver la hora en un huso horario diferente Para : activar la unidad, debQUITAR PRIMERO LAS TIRAS
PROTECTORAS DE LAS PILAS que mantienen las pilas frescas y listas para

{esee disponer de esta facilidad, incluimos estas instrucciones. En cuanto $e Tiempo de ajuste con recepcion libre de interferencia: 2-10 minutos

convenienciay utilidad de este excelente sistema de iluminacion de fondo, resuligalicen cambios de ajuste manual, la pantalla indicara una pérdida de intensidad  activacion de la recepcion automatica de sefial: seis veces cada 24 horas

de sefial (véase INDICADOR DE INTENSIDAD DE SENAL) para indicar que el
reloj esta funcionando ahora con ajuste manual en lugar de las sefiales recibidas
del reloj atémico. Es muy improbable que la unidad reciba la sefial de hora y  Tipo de pila: 2 AAA (incluidas)

Fuente de la luz de fondo HiGlo Electroluminiscente

:;Iz?i:)iel;i:\);oiggfnz?g:dn;z\;e;lunaL]:Isgeh\(/)irsigTizZi?gnveLz Tof;acgl:;gahuﬁ:s)o durante el envio. Deslice simplemente la puerta del compartimiento de piIé@Cha en esta modalidad. Para rear_:tivar la seﬁal atémica, puls_ar los botone_s de
p - P2ia arriba y quite esta tapa para dejar las pilas a la vista. Quite las dos |engué@guste situados en la parte posterior de la unidad o sacar y reinsertar las pilas.

dicho huso horario aparecera autométicamente en la pantalla.
cronometraje.

Boton ON/OFF (conexion/desconexion) (Figura A.4)

Este boton activa y desactiva la funcion de alarma. Pulsar el boton ON/OFF urdo se alarme si la unidad no recibe la sefial directamente al sacarla de la cajaempiece a destellar.
vez para activar o desactivar la alarma. Remitase a las instrucciones de ajustel@e unidad recibird automaticamente las sefiales mas fiables y libres de

la alarma para mayor informacion. interferencia entre la medianoche y las 04.00 h.
NOTA: Cuando se ajusta la hora de alarma, la alarma se activa automaticamente.

Si el icono de timbre -] es visible, la alarma esta "activada”. Reloj controlado por radio:

Pulsar el botén ON/OFF una vez para activar o desactivar la funcién de alarm%I RML16E/ RM616N sincronizara autométicamente la hora y fecha actuales 4 destellar,
Si desea parar la alarma diaria pero quiere dejar la hora preestablecida paracon la sefial radiodifundida por el reloj atdmico de EE UU cuando el producto se

despertarse al dia siguiente, pulsar el botén ALARM (ALARMA). Si se pulsa adncuentra en el radio de recepcion de la sefial. Cuando la unidad es nuevay recién
botén ON/OFF para parar la alarma del despertador, la funcién de alarma sedesembalada, la sincronizacién con el reloj atémico de EE UU puede tardar hasta - El contenido de este manual esta sujeto a cambio|s|

desactivara. 72 horas. La unidad recibird autométicamente las sefiales mas fiables y libres

interferencia entre la medianoche y las 04.00 h.Cuando la unidad esta recibien

la sefial de radio, el icono de recepcién empezaré a destellar. El icono de recepcfdsar y mantener oprimido el boton MODE hasta que el segmento de las horps

MODE (MODALIDAD) (Figura A.5) indicara una sefial fuerte, débil o nula de acuerdo con la intensidad de la sefial
Pulsar la tecla MODE una vez para alternar entre la presentacion del dia de '/adio. Una recepcion completa tarda generalmente entre 2'y 10 minutos.
semana o de los segundos en el reloj. El RM116E/ RM616N continuaré indicando

la funcién seleccionada (Dia o Segundos) hasta que vuelva a pulsarse el botén

MODE.

pequefias de plastico y el RM116E/ RM616N esta listo para recibir la sefial de

ASISTENCIAAL CLIENTE

Aiuste de la h Para una mayor rapidez, la mayoria de las actualizaciones y descargas incluidas
Juste de la hora las dudas y preguntas més frecuentes, por favor visite nuestra pagina web en la

Pulsar y mantener oprimido el botén MODE hasta que el segmento de las horsguiente direcciomww?.oregonscientific.com/service.

Esperamos que encuentre en nuestra pagina web toda la informacion que necesite,
por otro lado si quiere contactar directamente con el Departamente de Atenci6n al

e(:Iiente, por favor visite la siguiente direcciéww?.oregonscientific.com/service/
support, o llame al siguiente teléfono 949-608-2848.

Pulsar el botén D hasta que la hora deseada aparezca en el panel LCD.

NOTA: Asegurarse de comprobar el simbolo AM o PM para obtener un ajust
exacto.

- Pulsar el botén MODE otra vez hasta que el segmento de los minutos empiece

PRECAUCION

Pulsar el botén MODE cinco veces més para salir del modo de ajuste.

n
aviso previo.
- Debido a las limitaciones de impresion, las pantallas
mostradas en este manual podrian diferir de la pantalla
real.
Pulsar el boton MODE dos veces mas hasta que vea aparecer un afio en la pantglla.

- Se prohibe reproducir el contenido de este manual si
el permiso del fabricante.

@uste del afio

ejapiece a destellar.

. ~ n
Pulsar el botéon D hasta que el afio deseado aparezca en la pantalla.

Pulsar el botén MODE cuatro veces més para salir del modo de ajuste y reanuda
el cronometraje normal.
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